SECTION 00300 - PROPOSAL

TO THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

SUBMITTED Lanzo Construction Co., Florida

Dear Mayor and Commissioners:

The undersigned, as BIDDER, hereby declares that the only person or persons interested in the Proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this Proposal is made without connection with any other person, company or parties making a Bid or Proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The BIDDER further declares that he has examined the site of the Work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the Work is to be done; that he has examined the Drawings and Specifications for the Work and contractual documents relative thereto, including the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal Bid Form, Form of Bid Bond, Form of Contract and Form of Performance Bond, General, Supplementary and Technical Specifications, Addenda, and Drawings, and has read all of the Provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and that he has satisfied himself relative to the work to be performed.

The undersigned BIDDER has not divulged to, discussed or compared his bid with other bidders and has not colluded with any other BIDDER of parties to this bid whatever.

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees to enter into and execute the Contract with the City of Hollywood, Florida, in the form of Contract specified; of which this Proposal, Instructions to Bidders, General Specifications, Supplementary Conditions and Drawings shall be made a part for the performance of Work described therein; to furnish the necessary bond equal to one hundred (100) percent of the total Contract base bid, the said bond being in the form of a Cash Bond or Surety Bond prepared on the applicable approved bond form furnished by the CITY; to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, transportation, supervision, labor and all means necessary to construct and complete the work specified in the Proposal and Contract and called for in the Drawings and in the manner specified; to commence Work on the effective date established in the "Notice to Proceed" from the ENGINEER; and to substantially complete all Contract Work as per Project Schedule of Section 00800, and stated in the "Notice to Proceed" or pay liquidated damages for each calendar day in excess thereof, or such actual and consequential damages as may result therefrom.

The BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

No	One	Dated	11/20/13	
No		Dated		
No.		Dated		

And the undersigned agrees that in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and

the Bond within ten (10) days after being presented with the prescribed Contract forms, the check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid, and the money payable thereon, shall be paid into the funds of the City of Hollywood, Florida, otherwise, the check or Bid Bond accompanying this Proposal shall be returned to the undersigned.

Attached hereto is a certified check on the	
Bank of	F
or approved Bid Bond for the sum of	
	_ Dollars (\$ $^{10\%}_{ m Bid}$) according to the therein.
NOTE: If a Bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the together with signature(s) of the officer or office behalf of the corporation and corporate seal; if Bid of the firm shall be set forth below with the signauthorized to sign Contracts in behalf of the prindividual, his signature shall be placed below; general partners.	dder is a partnership, the true name nature(s) of the partner or partners artnership; and if the Bidder is an
WHEN THE BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL:	
(Signatu	re of Individual)
(Printed	Name of Individual)
(Address	s)
**************************************	HIP OR OPERATES UNDER A
(Name o	of Firm)
(Address	s)
(Signatu	re of Individual)

**************************************	**********
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP.	(Name of Firm) A Partnership (Address)
	By: (SEAL) (Partner)
Name and Address of all Partners:	
**************************************	**********
	(Correct Name of Corporation By: (SEAL) (Address)
	(Official Title) As Joint Venture (Corporate Seal)
Organized under the laws of the State ofby the law to make this bid and perform all V required under the Contract Documents.	
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A CORPORATION:	Lanzo Construction Co., Florida (Correct Name of Corporation By: (SEAL) Michael R. Bone

	Vice President
	(Official Title)
	125 SE 5th Ct Deerfield Beach FL 33441
	(Address of Corporation)
Organized under the laws of the State ofby the law to make this bid and perform all W required under the Contract Documents.	
CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
Lanzo Construction Co., Florida	
(Name of Corporation)	
RESOLVED that _Michael R. Bone (Person Authorized to Sign)	<u></u>
Vice President of Lanzo Const (Title) (Name of Corporation)	ruction Co., Florida
be authorized to sign and submit the Bid or Propos	al of this corporation for the following project:
CITY OF HOLLYWO	OOD, FLORIDA
GRAVITY SEWER SYSTEM CONDITION / REPLACEMENT (INFLOW / INFILTRATI EXCAVATED POI	ION – I / I) PROGRAM (LEVEL 2) –
PROJECT NO.	. 13-7068
The foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Res	olution adopted by
Lanzo Construction Co., Florida at a meeting of it (Name of Corporation)	ts Board of
By: day of Kevin Pawlowski Title: Assistant Secretary	
(SEAL)	
The above Resolution MUST BE COMPLETED if the	ne Bidder is a Corporation.

- END OF SECTION -

SECTION 00301

PROPOSAL BID FORM

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

GRAVITY SEWER SYSTEM CONDITION ASSESSMENT AND RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT (INFLOW / INFILTRATION – I / I) PROGRAM (LEVEL 2) – EXCAVATED POINT REPAIRS

PROJECT NO. 13-7068

PROPOSAL BID FORM

Deliver Bid To:

City of Hollywood City Clerk's Office 2600 Hollywood Blvd. Room 221, Hollywood, FL 33020 GRAVITY SEWER SYSTEM CONDITION
ASSESSMENT AND RENEWAL AND
REPLACEMENT (INFLOW/INFILTRATION-I/I)
PROGRAM (LEVEL 2)
PROJECT # 13-7068
EXCAVATED POINT REPAIRS

To be opened and publicly read on 12/10/2013 at 10:30 a.m., 1621 N 14th Avenue, Hollywood, FL 33022 Bldg. "A", ECSD Conference Room

Company Name	Phone Number
Lanzo Construction Co., Florida	(954)979-0802
Vendor Mailing Address 125 SE 5th Ct	Fax Number (954)979-9897
City, State, and Zip Code Deerfield Beach FL 33441	Bid Contact Person (Please Print Clearly) Michael R. Bone
Title Vice President	E-mail Address Estimating@Lanzo.org

The quantities stated in the Bid Proposal are approximate only and are intended to serve as a basis for the comparison of bids and to fix the approximate amount of the cost of the project. The OWNER does not expressly or impliedly agree that the actual amount of the work to be done in the performance of the contract will correspond with the quantities in the Bid Proposal; the amount of work to be done may be more or less than the said quantities and may be increased or decreased by the OWNER as circumstances may require. The increase or decrease of any quantity shall not be regarded as grounds for an increase in the unit price or in the time allowed for the completion of the work, except as provided in the Contract Documents.

Work orders will be placed to vendors on an as-needed basis to meet the City's requirements. Providing the successful bidder will agree to maintain the same terms and conditions of the current contract, this contract could be extended for an additional two (2) years, on a year to year basis if mutually agreed upon by both parties.

The OWNER requires the Contractor to provide the unit price for each line item listed in the Bid Form.

PROJECT # 13-7068

EXCAVATED POINT REPAIRS

CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE UNIT PRICE FOR EACH LINE ITEM

Item	Description	Units	Est. Qty	Unit Price	TOTAL
A1	Point repair, laterals and 6-inch through 10-inch gravity pipe (up to 6 feet in depth)	EA	32	7,500=	240,000=
A2	Point repair, laterals and 6-inch through 10-inch gravity pipe (6 to 8 feet in depth)	EA	18	7.800=	340,400=
А3	Point repair, laterals and 6-inch through 10-inch gravity pipe (8 to 10 feet in depth)	EA	4	9.200=	36,800-
A4	Point repair, laterals and 6-inch through 10-inch gravity pipe (10 to 12 feet in depth)	EA		7,500=	
A5	Point repair, laterals and 6-inch through 10-inch gravity pipe (12 to 14 feet in depth)	EA		15,000=	
A6	Point repair, laterals and 6-inch through 10-inch gravity pipe (14 to 16 feet in depth)	EA		21,000=	
A7	Point repair, 12-inch and 15-inch gravity pipe (up to 6 feet in depth)	EA		6,000=	
A8	Point repair, 12-inch and 15-inch gravity pipe (6 to 8 feet in depth)	EA		7,500=	
A9	Point repair, 12-inch and 15-inch gravity pipe (8 to 10 feet in depth)	EA		3,000=	
A10	Point repair, 12-inch and 15-inch gravity pipe (10 to 12 feet in depth)	EA		17.000=	
A11	Point repair, 12-inch and 15-inch gravity pipe (12 to 14 feet in depth)	EA		23,000-	
A12	Point repair, 12-inch and 15-inch gravity pipe (14 to 16 feet in depth)	EA		26,000=	
A13	Point repair, 18-inch through 21-inch gravity pipe (up to 8 feet in depth)	EA		8,500=	
A14	Point repair, 18-inch through 21-inch gravity pipe (8 to 12 feet in depth)	EA		20,000=	
A15	Point repair, 18-inch through 21-inch gravity pipe (12 to 16 feet in depth)	EA		32,000-	
A16	Install polyethylene fused-on saddle (open trench)	EA		1,500=	
A17	Sewer main cleaning and TV inspection (8-inch through 12-inch)	L.F.	68,500	1.65	113,025=
A18	Sewer main cleaning and TV inspection (15-inch through 21-inch)	L.F.	1,500	2.75	4,125.
A18A	Sewer main cleaning and TV inspection (30-inch through 36-inch)	L.F.	6,000	6.45	38,700-
A18B	Sewer main cleaning and TV inspection (42-inch through 48-inch)	L.F.	500	11	5,500:
A19	Sewer lateral cleaning and TV inspection from main (up to 30 feet)	EA		1,000=	
A20	Sewer lateral cleaning and TV inspection from main (beyond 30 feet)	L.F.		8	
A21	Sewer lateral cleaning and TV inspection from cleanout (up to 30 feet)	EA		600 =	

A22	Sewer lateral cleaning and TV inspection from cleanout (beyond 30 feet)	L.F.		8.~	
A23	Mechanical root or grease removal (12-inch and smaller)	L.F.	4,420	4.15	18,343-
A24	Mechanical root or grease removal (15-inch through 21-inch)	L.F.		5 =	
A25	Mechanical tuberculation/concrete removal (12- inch and smaller)	L.F.	1,500	15.40	23,200-
A26	Mechanical tuberculation/concrete removal (15- inch through 21-inch)	L.F.		20=	
A27	Protruding service connection removal by internal means	EA		500-	
A28	Exploratory excavation in grass area (up to 5 feet in depth)	EA		900=	
A29	Exploratory excavation in asphalt or concrete area (up to 5 feet in depth)	EA		1,200-	
A30	Exploratory excavation (beyond 5 feet in depth)	V.F.		567	
A31	Bypass pumping (6-inch through 10-inch sewer)	DAY		1500=	
A32	Bypass pumping (12-inch and 15-inch sewer)	DAY		2,500=	
A33	Bypass pumping (18-inch through 21-inch sewer)	DAY		4.508=	
A33A	Bypass pumping (30-inch through 36-inch sewer)	DAY		7,000=	
A33B	Bypass pumping (42-inch through 48-inch sewer)	DAY		9,500=	
A34	Cleanout installation in grass area (up to 5 feet in depth)	EA		1,000-	
A35	Cleanout installation in asphalt area (up to 5 feet in depth)	EA		1,500=	
A36	Cleanout installation in concrete area (up to 5 feet in depth)	EA		21000-	
A37	Cleanout installation (beyond 5 feet in depth)	V.F.		100=	
A38	Cleanout installation (open trench)	EA		500=	э
A39	Asphalt roadway replacement	S.Y.	1,000	50 =	50,000-
A40	Asphalt pavement overlay (1-inch thick)	S.Y.		15	
A41	Concrete sidewalk replacement	S.Y.		70-	
A42	Concrete curb and gutter replacement	L.F.		45	
A43	Asphalt driveway replacement	S.Y.		56-	
A44	Concrete driveway replacement	S.Y.		80	
A45	Replace concrete slabs and/or aprons	S.Y.		70=	
A46	Sod replacement	S.F.	2,300	.35	805
A47	Traffic Control - Flagman, each	HOUR		50=	
A48	Traffic Control - arrow board, each	DAY		150,-	

Work in rear-yard easement (items A1 through A15) Work in rear-yard easement (Items A28 to A29 and A34 to A36) Expedited mobilization Additional excavation (more than 2-feet below the pipe) and disposal of muck Furnishing and installing additional suitable backfill materials Well point system, 25 points, complete Well point system, 50 points, complete	EA EA C.Y. C.Y.	500 500	2,500 = 2,500 = 8,000 =	10,000 =
and A34 to A36) Expedited mobilization Additional excavation (more than 2-feet below the pipe) and disposal of muck Furnishing and installing additional suitable backfill materials Well point system, 25 points, complete	C.Y.		8,000=	10,000 =
Additional excavation (more than 2-feet below the pipe) and disposal of muck Furnishing and installing additional suitable backfill materials Well point system, 25 points, complete	C.Y.		30"	10,000 =
pipe) and disposal of muck Furnishing and installing additional suitable backfill materials Well point system, 25 points, complete	C.Y.			10,000=
materials Well point system, 25 points, complete		500	0.0 '	
	DAY		20-	20,000=
Well point system 50 points complete			2,000 =	
Well politic system, 50 politics, complete	DAY		3,000 =	
Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at FDOT roadway (6 to 8 feet in depth)	L.F.		250-	
Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at FDOT roadway (8 to 10 feet in depth)	L.F.		285.4	
Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at FDOT roadway (10 to 12 feet in depth)	L.F.		320.=	
Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at FDOT roadway (12 to 16 feet in depth)	L.F.		380-	
Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY roadway (6 to 8 feet in depth)	L.F.		250=	
Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY roadway (8 to 10 feet in depth)	L.F.		285=	
Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY roadway (10 to 12 feet in depth)	L.F.		320-	
Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY roadway (12 to 16 feet in depth)	L.F.		380=	
Undefined Allowance, cost Allowance for work as directed by Engineer and upon authorization by the City of Hollywood Director of Public Utilities due to undefined conditions.	L.S.	1	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.0
THE PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PE	padway (10 to 12 feet in depth) furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at FDOT padway (12 to 16 feet in depth) furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (6 to 8 feet in depth) furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (8 to 10 feet in depth) furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (10 to 12 feet in depth) furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (10 to 12 feet in depth) furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class SDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (12 to 16 feet in depth) Indefined Allowance, cost Allowance for work as irrected by Engineer and upon authorization by the City of Hollywood Director of Public Utilities	coadway (10 to 12 feet in depth) L.F. furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class EDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at FDOT coadway (12 to 16 feet in depth) L.F. furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class EDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY coadway (6 to 8 feet in depth) L.F. furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class EDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY coadway (8 to 10 feet in depth) L.F. furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class EDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY coadway (10 to 12 feet in depth) L.F. furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class EDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY coadway (10 to 12 feet in depth) L.F. furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class EDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY coadway (12 to 16 feet in depth) L.F. Indefined Allowance, cost Allowance for work as irected by Engineer and upon authorization by the City of Hollywood Director of Public Utilities	coadway (10 to 12 feet in depth) L.F. furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class EDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at FDOT coadway (12 to 16 feet in depth) L.F. furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class EDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY coadway (6 to 8 feet in depth) L.F. furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class EDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY coadway (8 to 10 feet in depth) L.F. furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class EDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY coadway (10 to 12 feet in depth) L.F. furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class EDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY coadway (10 to 12 feet in depth) L.F. furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class EDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY coadway (12 to 16 feet in depth) L.F. Indefined Allowance, cost Allowance for work as irrected by Engineer and upon authorization by the City of Hollywood Director of Public Utilities	padway (10 to 12 feet in depth) Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class BDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at FDOT padway (12 to 16 feet in depth) Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class BDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (6 to 8 feet in depth) Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class BDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (8 to 10 feet in depth) Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class BDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (10 to 12 feet in depth) Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class BDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (10 to 12 feet in depth) Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class BDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (12 to 16 feet in depth) Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class BDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (12 to 16 feet in depth) Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class BDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (12 to 16 feet in depth) Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class BDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (12 to 16 feet in depth) Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class BDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (12 to 16 feet in depth) Furnish and install 8-inch through 12-inch Class BDR 26 sewer pipe including fittings, etc. at CITY padway (12 to 16 feet in depth)

OCHIDANIVALANT.	T C	C F1 '.1-	
COMPANY NAME:	Lanzo Construction	Co., Florida	

NOTES:

- 1. REFER TO SECTION 01025 FOR ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS.
- SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION SHALL BE AS DEFINED IN THE PROJECT SCHEDULE IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS (SGC'S).
- 3. CLOSEOUT SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN 354 DAYS FROM THE "NOTICE TO PROCEED".



SECTION 00410 - APPROVED BID BOND

(Construction)

STATE OF FLORIDA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we Lanzo Construction Co., Florida	Liberty Mutual Insurance Compan , as Principal, and, as
Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the	City of Hollywood in the sum of
Ten Percent of the Amount of Bid	Dollars (\$10%) lawful money
of the United States, amounting to 10% of	the total Bid Price, for the payment of said sum, we
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, admin	istrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly
by these presents.	
	IS SUCH, that whereas the principal has submitted
the accompanying bid, dated December 10	20 <u>13</u> for

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

GRAVITY SEWER SYSTEM CONDITION ASSESSMENT AND RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT (INFLOW / INFILTRATION – I / I) PROGRAM (LEVEL 2) – EXCAVATED POINT REPAIRS

PROJECT NO. 13-7068

NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall not withdraw said bid within 90 days after date of the same and shall within ten days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the CITY, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, and provide the necessary Insurance Certificates as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void.

In the event of the withdrawal of said bid within the specified period, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond and insurance within the specified time, the principal and the surety shall pay to the City of Hollywood the difference between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the City of Hollywood may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work and/or supply the materials covered by said bid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above	e bound parties have executed this statement under their
several seals this 10th	
day of December , 20	013 , the name and corporate seal of each corporate party
being hereto affixed and these prese	nts duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant
to authority of its governing body.	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIV	/IDUAL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the p	resence of:
Witness	Signature of Individual
Address	
	Printed Name of Individual
Witness	
Address	

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A Attest: Kevin Pawlowski	
Den	Lanzo Construction Co., Florida
st. Secretary	Name of Corporation
	125 S.E. 5th Court
	Business Address
	Deerfield Beach, FL 33441
	By: (Affix Corporate Seal)
	Michael R Bone Printed Name
	Vice President Official Title
I, Kevin	Pawlows K., certify that I am the secretary of the
	al in the attached bond; that Michael R. Bonc
	e said bond on behalf of the Principal, was then Vice President ration; that I know his signature, and his signature thereto is
	was duly signed, sealed and attested for and on behalf of said
Corporation by authority of its	
Parametra y additionty of its	
	(SEAL)
	Asst. Secretary

13-7068 Gravity Sewer System Condition Assessment and Renewal and Replacement (Inflow / Inflitration – I / I) Program (Level 2) – Excavated Point Repairs

TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY: Attest: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Corporate Surety 5600 New King Street, Suite 360 **Business Address** Troy, MI 48098 BY: (Affix Corporate Seal) Holly Nichols Attorney-in-Fact Guy Hurley Blaser & Heuer, LLC. Name of Local Agency 1080 Kirts Blvd., Ste. 500 **Business Address** Troy, MI 48084 STATE OF MICHIGAN Before me, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, qualified and acting, personally appeared, to me well known, who being by me first duly sworn upon oath Holly Nichols says that he is the attorney-in-fact for the Liberty Mutual Insurance Company that the has been authorized by Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. to execute the forgoing bond on behalf of the CONTRACTOR named therein in favor of the City of Hollywood, Florida. Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10th day of December My Commission Expires:

- END OF SECTION -

13-7068
Gravity Sewer System Condition Assessment and Renewal and Replacement (Inflow / Infiltration – 1 / I) Program (Level 2) – Excavated Point Repairs

Notary Public - State of Michigan County of Oakland My Commission Expires 5-25-2020 Acting in the County of <u>Dakland</u> THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 6339506

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, ____Anne_Barick; Holly Nichols; Michael D. Lechner; Michelle Buechel; Paul M. Hurley; Richard S. McGregor; Robert D. Heuer; T. R. Guy

all of the city of Troy ____, state of MI ____ each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 5th day of November , 2013 .

American Fire and Casualty Company



Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF KING

interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Not valid for mortgage, note, Ioan, letter of credit

SS

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

On this <u>5th</u> day of <u>November</u> <u>_____, 2013</u>, before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written.



By: KD Riley , Notany Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS – Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts – SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

1906 | S | (2 1919 | S | (2 1912 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | 2 1991 | S | (2 1991 | S | 2 1991 |

By: David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

SECTION 00420 - INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Bidder shall furnish the following information. Failure to comply with this requirement may cause its rejection. Additional sheets shall be attached as required.

Con Prim	tractor's Telephone Number:(954)979-0802 tractor's License (attach copy):CGC036262 (See Resume of Qualifications Sec			
Con Prim				
Prim	tractor's License (attach copy):CGC036262 (See Resume of Qualifications Sec			
D	ary Classification: Certified General Contractor			
BLO	vard County License Number (attach copy):			
Num	ber of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this			
Con	tract: 45 Years			
List the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm:				
<u>Giu</u>	seppe D'Alessandro, President Matthew P. Tilli, Vice President			
Qui	rino D'Alessandro, Sr., Vice President Michael R. Bone, Vice President			
Qui	rino D'Alessandro, Jr., Vice President John McCullen, Assistant Secretary			
Ant	onio D'Alessandro, Treasurer Robert Beaty, III, Assistant Secretary			
Ros	emarie Torres, Secretary Kevin Pawlowski, Assistant Secretary			
Nam	e of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm:			
Nam	e:Jorge Valdes			
Date	of Inspection: 12/5/13			
What is the last project of this nature you have completed?				
Broward County, Y0876206B1 for Multi-District Inflow and Infiltration (I&I)				
Red	luction Program Sep 2011 - Sep 2013			

	Name three individuals or corporations for which you have performed work and to wh you refer:						
	Terrance N. Glunt, P.E, Stantec 561-487-3379						
	Nelson Cespedes, Miami Dade Water and Sewer Department 786-552-8142						
	John O. Hoffman, P.E., Hazen & Sawyer 954-987-0066						
	List the following information concerning all contracts on hand as of the date of submission of this proposal (in case of co-venture, list the information for all coventure)						
	Total Contracted % Name of Project City Contract Date of Complet Value Completion to Date						
	Please see the attached work in progress table.						
	(Continue list on input shoot if passesses)						
	(Continue list on inset sheet, if necessary)						
	What equipment do you own that is available for the work?						
	Please see the Attached Resume of Qualification Section 7						
1	What equipment will you purchase for the proposed work?						
	None						
	NOTE:						
	NOTE.						
	If requested by CITY, the Bidder shall furnish a notarized financial statement, referen and other information, sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of its cur financial condition.						

WONTER Total Total Compatibility CONTACT NAME OWNER Total Compatibility Date Date Compatibility Compatibility Total Compatibility Date Date Date Compatibility Date Date Date Compatibility Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date		Lan	nzo Construction Co. Florida	tion C	o. Flor	ida	
2007. Marc V 305-4 954-954-954-954-954-9561-9561-9561-9561-9561-9561-9561-9561			Work in	Progres	SS		
954- 861- Patric Patric Theo 305- 305- 305- 305- 305- 305- 305- 305-	NAME OF PROJECT	CONTACT NAME	OWNER	Tot	al : Value	Date of Completion	% Completed To Date
Marc V 954 954 954 Patric Theo Dou Dou Theo 305- 305- 305- 305- 305- 305- 305- 305-	Central Bayshore A /	David Martinez	City of Miami Beach	€9	22,025,185.00	7/14	62%
Marc J 954- 954- 954- 954- 954- 954- 954- 954-	Lake PancoasvC18-09/10		 Veighborhood improvement, Drainag	e, Storm Pump Sta	tions & Water Main		
806 N 954 954 786- 305- 305- 305- 305- 305- 305- 305- 305	th County Neighborhood Imp Project Bid Pack 10	Marc Woodworth 954-486-4600	Broward County	€9	10,558,209.00	4/14	78%
Bob McSweeney 954-850-2060 Patricia Rendon 786-547-2311 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Purchasing 561-393-770 Doug Hyche 954-796-5065 305-673-7000		Sanitary Sewer, D	rainage, Reuse Water Main, and Su	rface Restoration. N	leighborhood Impro	vements Project.	
954-850-2060 Patricia Rendon 786-547-2311 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Doug Hyche 954-796-5065 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000	Stormwater Collection and	Bob McSweeney	Hallandale, City of	€\$	4,523,768.00	3/14	%99
Patricia Rendon 786-547-2311 Theo Carrasco 305-673-700 Purchasing 561-393-770 Doug Hyche 954-796-5065 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000	nsmission including Pumping	954-850-2060		Owner Purcha	sed Material		
Patricia Rendon 786-547-2311 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 561-393-770 Doug Hyche 954-796-5065 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000			Installation of Stormwater Force N	Jain And Associate	d Pump Station		
Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Burchasing 561-393-770 Doug Hyche 954-796-5065 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000	ssign Build Water & Waste	Patricia Rendon	Town of Davie	49	3,056,208.00	3/14	%02
Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Purchasing 561-393-770 Doug Hyche 954-796-5065 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000	Water System Expansion	786-547-2311					
Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Purchasing 561-393-770 Doug Hyche 954-796-5065 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000			Installation of PVC Pressure	Pipe in Public Righ	nt of Ways		
305-673-7000 Purchasing 561-393-770 561-393-770 Doug Hyche 954-796-5065 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Brian O'Connor 305-948-2946	netian Islands Improvements	Theo Carrasco	Miami Beach	49	11,373,491.00	2/15	2%
Purchasing 561-393-770 Doug Hyche 954-796-5065 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Brian O'Connor 305-948-2946		305-673-7000					
Purchasing 561-393-770 Doug Hyche 954-796-5065 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Brian O'Connor 305-948-2946			Neighborhood Improvements in	cluding drainage an	d water mains		
561-393-770 Doug Hyche 954-796-5065 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Brian O'Connor 305-948-2946	ca Raton Hills Wastewater	Purchasing	Boca Raton	49	3,522,600.00	12/14	%0
Doug Hyche 954-796-5065 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Brian O'Connor 305-948-2946	frastructure Improvements	561-393-770					
Doug Hyche 954-796-5065 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Brian O'Connor 305-948-2946			New Sewage Collection System,	Water Main and Ro	ad Restoration		
954-796-5065 Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Brian O'Connor 305-948-2946	North Springs RO Plant	Doug Hyche	North Springs	8	18,811,128.00	2/14	%99
Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Brian O'Connor 305-948-2946	Improvements	954-796-5065	Improvement District				
Theo Carrasco 305-673-7000 Brian O'Connor 305-948-2946		<u>.</u>	nstall a Reverse Osmosis water treat	ment system into the	e existing facilities		
305-673-7000 Brian O'Connor 305-948-2946	Sunset Harbor	Theo Carrasco	Miami Beach	49	2,040,459.00	2/14	2%
Brian O'Connor 305-948-2946	Pump station Installation	305-673-7000					
Brian O'Connor North Miami Beach \$ 305-948-2946 Treatment Plant VOC Removal			Replace an existing Pump Station	, Injection Wells, Co	ollection System		
305-948-2946	Norwood-Oeffler WTP	Brian O'Connor	North Miami Beach	8	6,543,000.00		%0
Treatment Plant VOC Removal	/OC Removal Project Ph II	305-948-2946				270 Calendar Days	
			Treatment Plan	nt VOC Removal			



LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall list below the name and address of each Subcontractor who will perform work under this Contract in excess of one-half percent of the total bid price, and shall also list the portion of the work which will be done by such Subcontractor. After the opening of Proposals, changes or substitutions will be allowed with written approval of the City of Hollywood. Subcontractors must be properly licensed and hold a valid Hollywood Certificate of Competency.

Work to be Performed	Subcontractor's Name / Addres
To De Potermined	Per Work Order
E: Attach additional sheets if required.	

- END OF SECTION -

13-7068
Gravity Sewer System Condition Assessment and Renewal and Replacement (Inflow / Infiltration – I / I) Program (Level 2) – Excavated Point Repairs

SECTION 00435

LOCAL PREFERENCE (EXHIBIT "A")

Pursuant to §38.50 of the City of Hollywood Code of Ordinances, the City shall grant a preference to local Hollywood vendors if their initial bid is within 5% of the bid of the lowest responsive responsible bidder that is a non-local Hollywood vendor. The preference shall allow the local Hollywood vendor to submit a second and final offer, which must be at least 1% less than the bid of the lowest responsible responsive non-local Hollywood vendor to be awarded. The local Hollywood vendor shall have the burden of demonstrating that it maintains a permanent place of business with full-time employees within the City limits and has done so for a minimum of one (1) year prior to the date of issuance of a bid or proposal solicitation within Hollywood, Florida. All supporting documentation (e.g. City of Hollywood valid local business tax receipt) for local preference eligibility must be received with the bid package prior to the bid opening date and time.

SECTION 00495

TRENCH SAFETY FORM

This form must be completed and signed by the Bidder.

Failure to complete this form may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et. seq., which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the project. The Bidder by signing and submitting the bid is, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The Bidder further identifies the following separate item of cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the method of compliance:

M	Vet	hod	of	Com	pliar	nce
8	AICE	100	01	~	DIIGI	

Cost

Box & Plate / Sloping or Confined Space Practices

Total \$ 800.00 per Pt Repair

Bidder acknowledges that this cost is included in the applicable items of the Proposal and in the Grand Total Bid Price. Failure to complete the above will result in the bid being declared nonresponsive.

The Bidder is, and the Owner and Engineer are not, responsible to review or assess Bidder's safety precautions, programs or costs, or the means, methods, techniques or technique adequacy, reasonableness of cost, sequences or procedures of any safety precaution, program or cost, including but not limited to, compliance with any and all requirements of Florida Statute Section 553.60 et. seg. cited as the "Trench Safety Act". Bidder is, and the owner and Engineer are not, responsible to determine if any safety related standards apply to the project, including but not limited to, the "Trench Safety Act".

Witness Signature

Kevin Pawlowski Witness Printed Name

125 SE 5th Ct

Deerfield Beach FL 33441 Witness Address

12/10/13

Date

Vice President

12/10/13

Date

END OF SECTION



CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES **ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION**

1621 N. 14th Avenue Hollywood, FL 33019 Phone (954) 921-3930 Fax (954) 921-3258

ADDENDUM NUMBER

Date: November 20, 2013

FOR: Gravity Sewer System Condition Assessment and Renewal and

Replacement (Inflow / Infiltration - I / I) Program (Level 2) -

Excavated Point Repairs

FILE NUMBER:

13-7068

ALL BIDDERS BE ADVISED OF THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROJECT AS LISTED BELOW:

This addendum is issued as part of the Bidding Documents for the above described project. The changes incorporated in this addendum shall be considered as a part of the documents and shall supersede, amend, add to, clarify, or subtract from those conditions shown in the original documents dated December 2013. The bidder shall coordinate all modifications herein with all trades and disciplines related to the work. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum on the Bid Form by addendum number and date. Failure to do so may subject Bidder to disqualification.

Item 1: GENERAL

Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes

The Pre-bid Meeting minutes and Attendance Record for the Pre-Bid Meeting dated November 18, 2013 are enclosed.

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL REMAIN THE SAME.

THIS ADDENDUM SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE RECEIPT OF THE SAME SHALL BE NOTED IN THE PROPOSAL IN THE SPACE PROVIDED.

Jitendra Patel, P.E., Assistant Director Department of Public Utilities - ECSD